

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 25, 2010**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**Nos. 07-1208, *et al.***

**SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT, *ET AL.*  
PETITIONERS,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**THOMAS R. SHEETS  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**BETH G. PACELLA  
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**SAMUEL SOOPPER  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

**DECEMBER 7, 2009**

## **CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE**

### **A. Parties**

All parties appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioners' Rule 28(a)(1) certificates.

### **B. Rulings Under Review:**

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 116 FERC ¶ 61,274 (2006) (“First Market Redesign Order”), JA 1623;
2. *California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 119 FERC ¶ 61,076 (2007) (“Second Market Redesign Order”), JA 2428;
3. *California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 120 FERC ¶ 61,023 (2007) (“Third Market Redesign Order”), JA 3053;
4. *California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 124 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2008) (“Fourth Market Redesign Order”), JA 3395;
5. *California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 119 FERC ¶ 61,313 (2007) (“Compliance Order”), JA 2913; and
6. *California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 121 FERC ¶ 61,030 (2007) (“Compliance Rehearing Order”), JA 3231.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders.....	4
A. The Commission Requires California ISO To Redesign Its Markets.....	4
B. California ISO’s Market Redesign Proposal.....	5
C. California ISO’s Long-Term Congestion Rights Proposal.....	9
II. The Challenged Orders.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY APPROVED THE USE OF MARGINAL, RATHER THAN AVERAGE, LOSSES.....	20
A. The Benefits Of Using Marginal Losses Are Well- Established.....	20
B. The Commission Reasonably Found That Using Marginal Losses Would Provide Benefits.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
C. FERC Reasonably Approved The Transitional Use of Load Aggregation Points Rather Than Full Locational Marginal Pricing.....	27
D. FERC Appropriately Found Locational Marginal Pricing Just And Reasonable Without A Marginal Loss Hedge.....	30
E. The Commission Reasonably Determined That The Marginal Loss Proposal Appropriately Preserves Self-Supply, Consistent With Order No. 888.....	38
F. The Commission Reasonably Found That California ISO’s Locational Marginal Pricing Mechanism Will Send More Accurate Price Signals.....	39
G. The Commission Reasonably Approved California ISO’s Proposal To Allocate Excess Marginal Loss Revenues.....	43
H. The Commission Appropriately Determined That Transmission Ownership Rights Transactions Involving Injections And/Or Withdrawals From California ISO’s Transmission Grid Should Be Assessed Marginal Losses.....	46
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY APPROVED CALIFORNIA ISO’S RESOURCE ADEQUACY PROPOSAL.....	52
IV. THE COMMISSION'S REVIEW OF CALIFORNIA ISO’S CONGESTION REVENUE RIGHTS PROPOSAL WAS LEGALLY AND FACTUALLY SOUND.....	58
A. The Commission Reasonably Approved California ISO’s Proposed Historical Reference Period.....	58

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
B. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Obligation Congestion Revenue Rights Met The Appropriate Legal Standard.....	69
CONCLUSION.....	76

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Ariz. Corp. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 397 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19, 24
<i>Assoc. Gas Distribs. v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	59
* <i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Water Res. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>Cassell v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	60
<i>City of Bethany v. FERC</i> , 727 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	51
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 510 F.3d 333 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	66
<i>Constellation Energy Commodities Group, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 457 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	66
<i>Consumers Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 428 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>EarthLink, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 462 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	75

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES (cont'd):</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>East Texas Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 218 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18, 19
<i>Elec. Consumers Res. Council v. FERC</i> , 747 F.2d 1511 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	71
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 375 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26, 39
<i>Envtl. Action, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 939 F.2d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	75
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Marketing Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	59, 60
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	60
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	66
<i>Me. PUC v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2733 (2008).....	19
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 30 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	45
<i>*Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Wis. v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	42, 57, 60



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>COURT CASES (cont'd):</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. FERC</i> , 428 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. FERC</i> , 474 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	3, 37
<i>Save Our Sebasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	71
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 906 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	42
<i>Towns of Concord v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	67
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 255 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Transmission Agency of N. Cal. v. FERC</i> , 495 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	49
<i>Wis. Power &amp; Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 363 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	42
* <i>Wis. Pub. Power Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6, 18, 19, 24, 26, 35, 39, 40, 43, 75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,132 (2006).....	7, 20, 44, 45
<i>Blue Ridge Power Agency</i> , 55 FERC ¶ 61,509 (1991).....	58
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Oper. Corp.</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,143 (1999).....	30-31
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Oper. Corp.</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,006 (2000), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 91 FERC ¶ 61,026 (2000).....	4
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Oper. Corp.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,060 (2002).....	4
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Oper. Corp.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,140 (2003), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,204 (2004).....	4, 28
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Oper. Corp.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,274 (2004).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Oper. Corp.</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,013, <i>order on reh'g</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,310, <i>order on reh'g and technical conference</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,151 (2005)....	5, 28
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,274 (2006) ("First Market Redesign Order").....	3-7, 12, 14, 20-22, 25, 27-30, 36, 40, 43-47, 50-56, 63, 69, 74
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,076 (2007) ("Second Market Redesign Order").....	3, 6, 14, 20-24, 27-30, 32-34, 36-38, 40, 41, 43-56, 69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (cont'd):</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Oper. Corp.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,313 (2007) ("Compliance Order").....	3, 50, 56, 57
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,023 (2007) ("Third Market Redesign Order").....	3, 12, 14, 31-33, 35, 36, 58, 59, 61, 63, 70, 73
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,039 (2007) ("Compliance Rehearing Order").....	3
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2008) ("Fourth Market Redesign Order").....	3, 14, 31-35, 40, 59, 62-68, 72, 73
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Oper. Corp.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,107 (2008).....	64
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp.</i> , 86 FERC ¶ 61,062, <i>order on reh'g</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,138 (1999), <i>pet. for review granted in part, sub nom. Sithe/Indep. Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20, 24
<i>ISO New England, Inc.</i> , 91 FERC ¶ 61,311 (2000).....	28
* <i>Long-Term Firm Transmission Rights in Organized Electricity Markets</i> , Order No. 681, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,226 (2006), <i>order on Reh'g</i> , Order No. 681-A, 117 FERC ¶ 61,201 (2006), <i>order on Reh'g</i> , Order No. 681-B, 126 FERC ¶ 61,254 (2009), <i>appeal pending sub nom. Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. FERC</i> , No. 09-1141 (D.C. Cir. May 18, 2009).....	10, 30-34, 72
<i>Mich. Elec. Trans. Co.</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,105 (2006).....	49

<b><u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (cont'd):</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Mich. Elec. Trans. Co.,</i> 115 FERC ¶ 61,105 (2006).....	49
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.,</i> 102 FERC ¶ 61,196, <i>order on reh'g</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,210 (2003).....	20, 24
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.,</i> 108 FERC ¶ 61,163 (2004).....	34, 35, 68
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.,</i> 109 FERC ¶ 61,157 (2004).....	28, 72
<i>New England Power Pool,</i> 100 FERC ¶ 61,287, <i>order on reh'g</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,344 (2002).....	20, 24, 68
<i>New PJM Co.,</i> 107 FERC ¶ 61,271 (2004).....	20
<i>Northeast Utils. Serv. Co.,</i> 105 FERC ¶ 61,122 (2003), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,204 (2004).....	20, 21, 24, 45, 46
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec., et al.,</i> 80 FERC ¶ 61,128 (1997).....	72
<i>Pennsylvania-New Jersey-Maryland Interconnection,</i> 81 FERC ¶ 61,257 (1997).....	20
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,</i> 117 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2006).....	28
<i>Preventing Undue Discrimination and Preference in Transmission Service,</i> Order No. 890, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,266 (March 15, 2007), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,241 (2007).....	30, 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (cont'd):** **PAGE**

*Promoting Transmission Investment Through Pricing Reform,*  
Order No. 679, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,222, *order on reh'g*  
Order No. 679-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,236 (2006).....41

*Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-*  
*discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery*  
*of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities,*  
Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,036, 61 Fed. Reg.  
21,540 (1996), *clarified*, 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC  
¶ 61,347 (1996), *on reh'g*, Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. &  
Regs. ¶ 31,048, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,274, *clarified*, 79 FERC  
¶ 61,182 (1997), *on reh'g*, Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC  
¶ 61,248, 62 Fed. Reg. 64,688 (1997), *on reh'g*, Order No.  
888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), *aff'd sub nom.*  
*Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC*, 225 F.3d  
667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), *aff'd*, *New York v. FERC*, 535 U.S. 1  
(2002).....38

*San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Servs.,*  
97 FERC ¶ 61,275 (2001).....4

*Southwest Power Pool,*  
116 FERC ¶ 61,162 (2006).....68

**STATUTES:**

Federal Power Act

Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....5, 51

Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....66

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>STATUTES (cont'd):</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
Section 217(b)(4), 16 U.S.C. § 824q(b)(4).....	9, 67, 72
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	19, 42, 57
 Raker Act	
38 Stat. 242 § 6.....	56-57
 <b><u>REGULATIONS:</u></b>	
18 C.F.R. § 35.13(d)(4).....	58
18 C.F.R. § 42.1(c)(1)(i)-(ii).....	10
18 C.F.R. § 42.1(d).....	10
